

CPAN 1345 of 2024
In
WPA 28909 of 2022

Sri Swapan Kumar Debnath
-vs-
Shri Alok Kumar Bajoria & ors.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee
Mr. Sudarsan Halder
...for the petitioner

Mr. Ashim Kr. Ganguly
Mr. Sambuddha Dutta
...for the contemnors

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that there is a violation of this Court's order. The two gates build by the petitioner on his property have been removed by unknown persons.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State relies on the report and submits as follows. It appears that at present there is no platform standing on the said property. There is a gross suppression of materials facts done by the petitioner. There is a civil suit pending in respect of the property between the petitioner and the finance company. The property was actually sold on auction to a third party. Challenging the said auction, another suit was filed, which is pending.

At this stage, learned counsel appearing on behalf of

the applicant/petitioner submits that his client would like to file an exception.

Let exception be filed within two weeks from this date.

Advance copy of the same shall be served upon the learned counsel for the State.

List this matter for hearing under the same heading on 03.12.2024.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)